

August 20, 2015

To whom it may concern:

Company Name
Corporate

TOHO HOLDINGS CO., LTD.
Norio Hamada, President and

representative Representative director

(First Section of Tokyo Stock Exchange Securities Code:8129)

Contact: Makoto Kawamura, Joint General

Manager, Corporate Planning Division and General Manager, Public and Investor Relations

Office

(TEL: 03-6838-2803)

Notice of Acquisition of Stock and Property of a Company Managing Day Care Facilities
- A Change of the Name to "KYOSO MIRAI MEDICALCARE"-

TOHO HOLDINGS CO., LTD. (Headquarters: Tokyo, President and Representative Director: Norio Hamada, "TOHO HOLDINGS" hereinafter) hereby announces that it has acquired all shares and taken full ownership of NIPPON KAYAKU MEDICALCARE CO., LTD. ("NIPPON KAYAKU MEDICALCARE" hereinafter), which manages ambulatory care (day care for the elderly) facilities in Tokyo and is a wholly owned subsidiary of NIPPON KAYAKU CO., LTD. (Headquarters: Tokyo, President: Masanobu Suzuki, "NIPPON KAYAKU" hereinafter). In addition to the acquisition, it has changed the company name from NIPPON KAYAKU MEDICALCARE to KYOSO MIRAI MEDICALCARE CO., LTD.

Besides, TOHO HOLDINGS has obtained property (land and buildings) related to the facilities NIPPON KAYAKU owns.

TOHO HOLDINGS, as a distribution corporate group which involves in medical treatment, health and care giving fields, based on two core businesses of pharmaceutical wholesaling and dispensing pharmacies, strives to be continually trusted by society through the contribution to medication and health for people around the world under the group slogan "Total Commitment to Good Health".

Therefore, it deals with not only pharmaceuticals but a wide range of all products associated with medication and health including reagent for test, medical devices, medical materials, OTC drugs, and healthcare foods, and joins in the fields of community health care, home care and nursing care. These implementations enable it to utilize the managerial resources of its whole KYOSO MIRAI Group as well as to enforce a cooperative relationship between companies in each field. TOHO HOLDINGS intends to become a group to play a more critical role as specialists in medication and health areas.

This acquisition of the day care business from NIPPON KAYAKU in Tokyo is a part of it.

Outline of KYOSO MIRAI MEDICALCARE:

Company Name	KYOSO MIRAI MEDICALCARE CO., LTD.
Principal Place	2-2 Ichigayayamabushicho, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
Corporate	Shigeru Miyano, President
Representative	
Capital	50 million yen
Established	January 14, 2003
Net Sales	483.88 million yen (Fiscal Year ended March 2015)
Business	Management of four day-care facilities at two places
Contents	• Development, production/sales, and rental of welfare instruments
	Consulting on welfare facility operation, administration and
	management
	Training of employees engaged in nursing care



Day care center "Kagrazaka Seikaan"



In a program for motor function improvement